Consolidated for convenience purposes only of



Bylaw No. 1185, 1561, 1910, 3477

CITY OF CAMPBELL RIVER PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA BYLAW NO. 1185

A BYLAW TO IMPOSE A PARCEL TAX IN CAMPBELL RIVER WATER SPECIFIED AREA AB.

WHEREAS a specified area for the purpose of water supply and distribution was established by Paragraph 24 of the Letters Patent dated December 17th, 1964 which incorporated the City of Campbell River.

AND WHEREAS Order-in-Council No. 1935 dated September 3rd, 1980 established the area of the Willow Point Waterworks District lying within the City of Campbell River as a separate specified area of the City of Campbell River for the purpose of water supply and distribution;

AND WHEREAS the two said specified areas have now been consolidated by Campbell River Water Specified Areas 'A' and 'B' Consolidation Bylaw No. 1190, 1981 and the said consolidated specified area is now described as "Campbell River Water Specified Area AB";

AND WHEREAS Section 482 of the Local Government Act empowers Council to impose a parcel tax on parcels of land within a specified area;

AND WHEREAS Council considers it necessary to impose a parcel tax, payable annually, on each and every parcel of land lying within Campbell River Water Specified Area;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the City of Campbell River, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows:

1. There is hereby imposed a parcel tax on each and every parcel of land lying within Campbell River Water Specified Area AB;

Bylaw 3477 Mar/12

- 2. The parcel tax hereby imposed shall be \$0.00 on each parcel of land;
- 3. The parcel tax shall be levied annually upon the owner of each parcel of land and shall be collected in the same manner and with like remedies as ordinary taxes upon land are collected;
- **4.** This Bylaw and the annual parcel tax hereby imposed shall remain in force from year to year until altered or repealed;
- 5. This Bylaw shall become effective on and from the first day of January, 1982.
- 6. This Bylaw may be cited for all purposes as "Campbell River Water Specified Area AB Parcel Tax Bylaw No. 1185, 1981".
- 7. "Campbell River Water Specified Area B Parcel Tax Bylaw No. 1103, 1980" is hereby repealed.

8. "Water Frontage Tax Bylaw No. 1082, 1980" is hereby repealed.

Read a first time on the 2nd day of November, 1981.

Read a second time on the 2nd day of November, 1981.

2nd

Read a third time on the

Reconsidered, finally passed and adopted on the 21st day of December, 1981.

day of

November, 1981.

Original bylaw signed by:

Hugh Campbell Mayor

W. T. Halstead Clerk